SCHOOL WARNING TWIN VALLEY UNIFIED UNION SCHOOL DISTRICT

The legal voters of the Twin Valley Unified Union School District are hereby notified and warned to meet at the Twin Valley Middle High School Auditorium in said Town of Whitingham, Vermont on Tuesday, February 27, 2024, at 6:00pm to act on Articles XI and XII of the School District Warning, directly followed by a Budget Informational Meeting.

The meeting will then be adjourned until Tuesday, March 5, 2024, for voting on Articles I-X by Australian Ballot.

- In Wilmington, at the Old School Enrichment Center, polls open from 7:00 am until 7:00 pm
- In Whitingham, at the Twin Valley Middle High School Gymnasium, polls open from 10:00 am until 7:00 pm
- Early mail-in ballots may be requested from the voter's Town Clerk Office

ARTICLE I

To elect a Moderator, by Australian Ballot

ARTICLE II

To elect a Clerk, by Australian Ballot

ARTICLE III

To elect a Treasurer, by Australian Ballot.

ARTICLE IV

To elect (3) School Directors, for two (3) year terms and one two (2) year term remaining. To be voted by Australian Ballot.

ARTICLE V

To see if the voters of the Twin Valley Unified Union School District will approve a budget of \$10,847,426 necessary for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2024. To be voted by Australian Ballot.

ARTICLE VI

To see if the voters of the School District will authorize the School Directors to allocate \$125,000 of the FY 2023 surplus Fund Balance to the Maintenance Reserve Fund for the purpose of drainage repairs of the TVES school field. To be voted by Australian Ballot.

ARTICLE VII

To see if the voters of the School District will authorize the School Directors to allocate \$90,000 of the FY 2023 Fund Balance to the Maintenance Reserve Fund for the purpose of maintaining the facilities and/or emergency repairs. To be voted by Australian Ballot.

ARTICLE VIII

To see if the voters of the School District will authorize the School Directors to apply \$332,403 of the FY2023 Fund balance to the FY 2025 revenue. To be voted by Australian Ballot.

ARTICLE IX

To see if the voters of the School District will authorize the School Directors to apply \$100,000 of the Tax Stabilization Reserve Account to the FY 2025 revenue. To be voted by Australian Ballot.

ARTICLE X

To see if the voters of the School District will authorize the School Directors to contract with the Wilmington Police Department to provide a school safety officer using funds included in the proposed FY25 School District Budget. To be voted by Australian ballot.

ARTICLE XI

To hear the report of the Twin Valley Unified Union School District Officers and act thereon.

ARTICLE XII

To transact any other business that may legally come before the meeting.

Twin Valley Unified Union School Directors

Kristy Corey, Chair Kathy Larsen, Vice Chair Jason Hartnett, Clerk Chad Bullock Jared Kingsley Ed Dornburgh

Dated at Wilmington, Vermont this 24 day of January 2024